FORECASTING OF CEMENT PRICE IN
SABAH: MOVING AVERAGE AND
EXPONENTIAL SMOOTHING MODEL

ADIB BIN JOHORE
2010856336

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

This thesis is submitted to the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti
Teknologi Mara in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Business Economics).

SEPTEMBER 2012



ABSTRACT

The cement industry is one of the important industry since the increasing of
population and human activities cause the trade of this industry is profitable
and positively increase. There are many type of forecasting techniques that
has been a great deal of discussion on applications of perfomance in business
activities. This paper discussed few of univariate time series forecasting
models and their application for forecasting cement price in Sabah. Applying
annual data from 1980 until 2011 on cement price per metric tonnes, the best
forecasting technique is Holt-Winter with multiplicative exponential smoothing

based on the lowest Root Mean Square Error (RMSE).



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to thank and praise to ALLAH SW.T almighty in giving me strength and
great experience to completing this thesis on time and keeps me on believing that this
project paper would be possible and more interesting. | would also like to express my
very great appreciation to Sir Hylmee Matahir, Sir Hj.Wahi Bin Ismail, Dr. Imbarine
Bujang, Mrs Sumaffiatiee Sulong , and Sir Sheikh Junaidi Sheikh Mohammad for their
valuable and constructive suggestions during the planning and development of this
project paper. Their willingness to give their time so generously has been very much
appreciated. | am also indebted to my families, all lecturers, classmates, roommates,
all my friends and all peoples directly and indirectly who involved to completing this
research. Finally, an honorable mention goes to my scholarship from Ministry of
Youth and Sport for supports me financially on this project paper. | especially also
wanted to thank my families who inspired ,encouraged and fully supported me in
every trial that came to my way. Also, | thank them for giving me not just financial ,but
moral and spiritual support. Without helps of the particular that mentioned above, |
would face many difficulties while doing this project paper. Thank you very much and

may Allah S.W.T. bless us.

vi



TABLE OF CONTENT

USE OF THE THESIS
PREFACE

ABSTRACT
DECLARATION

LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective of the study
1.4 Scope and limitation
1.5 Significant of the problem
1.6 Chapter outline

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORY
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Literature Review

2.3 Conclusion

Page

vi
vii

viii



3.0

4.0

DATA AND METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Introduction

Data

Analysis of data

Methodology

3.41 Moving average

3.4.2 Exponential smoothing

3.4.2.1 Single exponential smoothing

3.4.2.2 Double exponential smoothing

3.4.2.3 Holt-Winter with no exponential

smoothing

3.4.2.4 Holt-Winter with additive

exponential smoothing

3.4.2.5 Holt-Winter with multiplicative

exponential smoothing
Statistical software

Conclusion

RESULTS AND FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

Introduction

Results

Sample forecasting for cement price in Sabah
4.3.1  Unit root test

4.3.2 Sample forecasting

Models comparison

12

12

12

13

14

15

16

16

17

19

21

22

23

24

24

24

24

25

26

36



