## FORECASTING OF CEMENT PRICE IN SABAH: MOVING AVERAGE AND EXPONENTIAL SMOOTHING MODEL

ADIB BIN JOHORE 2010856336

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

This thesis is submitted to the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti Teknologi Mara in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Business Economics).

SEPTEMBER 2012

## **ABSTRACT**

The cement industry is one of the important industry since the increasing of population and human activities cause the trade of this industry is profitable and positively increase. There are many type of forecasting techniques that has been a great deal of discussion on applications of perfomance in business activities. This paper discussed few of univariate time series forecasting models and their application for forecasting cement price in Sabah. Applying annual data from 1980 until 2011 on cement price per metric tonnes, the best forecasting technique is Holt-Winter with multiplicative exponential smoothing based on the lowest Root Mean Square Error (RMSE).

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I would like to thank and praise to ALLAH S.W.T almighty in giving me strength and great experience to completing this thesis on time and keeps me on believing that this project paper would be possible and more interesting. I would also like to express my very great appreciation to Sir Hylmee Matahir, Sir Hi.Wahi Bin Ismail, Dr. Imbarine Bujang, Mrs Sumaffiatiee Sulong, and Sir Sheikh Junaidi Sheikh Mohammad for their valuable and constructive suggestions during the planning and development of this project paper. Their willingness to give their time so generously has been very much appreciated. I am also indebted to my families, all lecturers, classmates, roommates, all my friends and all peoples directly and indirectly who involved to completing this research. Finally, an honorable mention goes to my scholarship from Ministry of Youth and Sport for supports me financially on this project paper. I especially also wanted to thank my families who inspired ,encouraged and fully supported me in every trial that came to my way. Also, I thank them for giving me not just financial ,but moral and spiritual support. Without helps of the particular that mentioned above, I would face many difficulties while doing this project paper. Thank you very much and may Allah S.W.T. bless us.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

			Page	
USE OF THE THESIS				
PREFACE				
ABSTRACT				
DECLARATION				
LETTER OF SUBMISSION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
CHAPTER				
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Background of the study	1	
	1.2	Problem statement	4	
	1.3	Objective of the study	4	
	1.4	Scope and limitation	5	
	1.5	Significant of the problem	5	
	1.6	Chapter outline	6	
2.0	2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORY			
	2.1	Introduction	8	
	2.2	Literature Review	8	
	2.3	Conclusion	10	

3.0	DAT	DATA AND METHODOLOGY		
	3.1	Introduction	12	
	3.2	Data	12	
	3.3	Analysis of data	13	
	3.4	Methodology	14	
		3.4.1 Moving average	15	
		3.4.2 Exponential smoothing	16	
		3.4.2.1 Single exponential smoothing	16	
		3.4.2.2 Double exponential smoothing	17	
		3.4.2.3 Holt-Winter with no exponential smoothing	18	
		3.4.2.4 Holt-Winter with additive exponential smoothing	19	
		3.4.2.5 Holt-Winter with multiplicative exponential smoothing	21	
	3.5	Statistical software		
	3.6	Conclusion	22	
			23	
4.0	RES	SULTS AND FINDINGS	24	
	4.1	Introduction	24	
	4.2	Results	24	
	4.3	Sample forecasting for cement price in Sabah	24	
		4.3.1 Unit root test	25	
		4.3.2 Sample forecasting	26	
	4.4	Models comparison	36	